Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1452 GC



)

AMERICAN LEGION
)

POST 253,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


American Legion Post 253 (“the Legion”) is not subject to discipline for any alleged failure to allow access to its premises by agents of the Missouri Gaming Commission (“Gaming”).
Procedure


On October 28, 2009, Gaming filed a complaint
 seeking to discipline the Legion’s bingo license.  Gaming filed another complaint
 on the same day, seeking to discipline the Legion’s bingo hall provider license.  On July 1, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaints.  Assistant Attorney General Daniel Jacob represented Gaming.  Jerry L. Suddarth, with Suddarth & Koor, represented the Legion at the hearing.  The parties jointly stipulated to consolidate the two 
complaints, which we ordered on July 2, 2010.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 21, 2010, the date the transcript was completed.

Findings of Fact

1. The Legion is licensed to conduct bingo games and to provide a bingo hall.  The licenses are, and were at all relevant times, current and active.
2. The Legion’s bingo hall is located in a building at 849 American Legion Drive, Festus, Missouri.  The property is under the Legion’s control.  The building has a basement where the bingo hall is operated, and a second floor that contains, among other things, a game room, bar, and ballroom.
3. On April 10, 2009, Highway Patrol enforcement agents went to the Legion to inspect the premises on Gaming’s behalf.  The agents acted on information Gaming had received that there were illegal gambling machines on the second floor.
4. Legion employees let the agents into the second floor area at the agents’ request.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Legion’s petition.
  Section 313.052 sets forth the burden of proof and cause for discipline:
A holder of any license shall be subject to imposition of penalties, suspension or revocation of such license, or other action for any act or failure to act by himself or his agents or employees, that is injurious to the public health, safety, good order and general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or tend to discredit charitable bingo operations in Missouri or the state of Missouri unless the licensee proves by clear and convincing evidence that he is not guilty of such action.
*   *   *

Without limiting other provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the following acts or omissions may be grounds for such discipline:
(1) Failing to comply with or make provision for compliance with the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the rules and regulations of the commission or any federal, state or local law or regulation;
(2) Failing to comply with any rule, order or ruling of the commission or its agents pertaining to bingo[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The evidentiary burden imposed by the clear and convincing standard of proof requires the trial court to be clearly convinced of the proposition to be proved.
  This does not mean that there may not be contrary evidence.

Gaming alleges that the Legion violated its Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270(2), which provides in relevant part:

The premises where any game of bingo is being conducted, or where any game of bingo is intended to be conducted, shall be open for inspection by the commission or its appointed representatives.  The licensed hall provider or the licensed bingo organization/operator, or any entity determined by the commission or the courts required to have a license pursuant to Chapter 313, RSMo, must permit access to said premises during any reasonable time as requested by the commission or its representative.
(Emphasis added.)  “Premises” is defined in 11 CSR 45-30.270(1) as “an entire permanently affixed structure.”  Therefore, Gaming’s investigators had the legal right to inspect the second floor area that included the bar, and the Legion had a duty to permit access to that area.

Corporal Finnegan testified on direct examination that the Legion’s employees refused to allow him access to the second floor area:

Q
Did they let you in to conduct your search?
A
Mr. Zamudio began to contact the commander.  If I remember correctly, he couldn't get in contact with the commander, made contact with the bar manager.  I spoke with the bar manager, explained the same thing to him, and I believe they both spoke with each other and decided to deny us access.
Q
So you were allowed access into part of this facility; is that correct?  
A
Mr. Zamudio said we could go downstairs where the bingo was.
Q
But you were denied access to the second story of the facility? 
A
That's correct.[
]
And here is Finnegan’s testimony on redirect:

Q
So Corporal Finnegan, why weren't you able to inspect the second floor?  You said you gained access but you weren't able to inspect? 
A
They denied us. 
Q
They denied you?   
A
Correct.[
]
But on cross-examination, Finnegan testified:

Q
Now, after you advised him of the consequences, did Sergeant Booker and you then approach the door to the bar area?

A
I believe the reason that we were close to the bar area because I believe it was raining out and Mr. Zamudio was going to speak with the bar manager.

Q
Did he speak with the bar manager?

A
He did.

Q
At any time did you knock on the door or peer in the window of the door that looked in on the bar, either Sergeant Booker or you?

A
I believe we may have been stepped right in the doorway there actually.  
Q
Did you knock on the door of the bar?

A
I don't recall.  I remember standing very close to the bar.[
]
*   *   *

Q
Did you have a conversation with him that day?
A
I did.
Q
Where did that take place?

A
I believe it was real close to the entrance of the bar.

Q
You're telling me that you did not gain access or get inside the bar?

A
We did not do a premise inspection on the upstairs is what I'm telling you.

Q
My question is did Mr. Flieg open the door and let you into the bar?

A
He let us into the entryway to the bar.

*   *   *

Q
Do you recall how long you were in that bar, the entryway of the bar?

A
Two, three minutes possibly.

Q
But you gained access to the bar area but you did not inspect it, correct?

A
That is correct.

Q
That's your testimony?

A
That is correct.[
]
Zamudio offered this testimony:

Q
Is the entire second floor visible from where the conversation occurred between you and Corporal Finnegan?

A
The entire second floor, no, they were inside the building by the entrance, inside the entrance.  The doors were behind them in the bar area.

Q
So?

A
But it's a big floor.  I mean we have a meeting hall, dance hall.  Of course, the bar, it's, I don't know the square footage, but it's a pretty good size bar area.

Q
The entire premises was not available for Corporal Finnegan to inspect from where he stood at any given point during the inspection?

A
From where he was looking at, he could see a big portion of the bar area.

Q
But not all of it?

A
Not all of it.[
]
Flieg testified on direct:
Q
You've heard Mr. Zamudio testify at some point in time on that morning around 11:15, did you hear a knock on the door from the exterior area?

A
It was a knock on the back door, yes.

Q
On the back door of the bar?

A
Yes.

Q
That gives you access to, what, the bingo area?

A
No, just barroom only.

Q
And what did you do after you heard the knock?

A
Went to the door and Lino asked me if I'd allow them in.  I let them in the barroom.  They all come in and stood right there by the door.[
] 

*   *   *

Q
Did you observe Sergeant Booker?  You wouldn't know his name but the other trooper that was with Corporal Finnegan?  

A
Yes.  He was back by the back door.  He just took one step in and stood there the whole time.[
]
Flieg testified on cross:

Q
You just mentioned that there was no illegal gambling machines in the second floor; is that correct?  

A
No.

Q
What was the reason you kept Corporal Finnegan from examining the second floor then?

A
I didn't keep him.  I just kept him from the barroom.[
]  He told me he wanted to inspect the barroom.

Q
Under his testimony he stated that he was refrained from inspecting the entire premises.  So I'm wondering why he was refrained.

A
I don't remember him saying the top premise.  I just remember the club room.

*   *   *

Q
So again, why would you have kept Corporal Finnegan from examining the entire premises?

A
I don't think I did.  I don't think he would ever ask me to inspect the whole.

*   *   *

Q
So as far as your understanding, you allowed him complete access to the building?

A
He had it.  He was in there.[
]

Finnegan testified that he was “denied access” to and “restrained” from inspecting the second floor, and said, carefully, that he was only allowed into the “entryway” to the bar area. With one exception,
 the Legion’s employees were just as consistent in testifying that they let the highway patrolmen into the second floor area and did not impede their access once the patrolmen were in the second floor premises.

If Gaming had the burden of proof in this case, the decision would be easy – they would have failed to meet that burden.  But the Legion has the burden of proof that it is not guilty of:
any act or failure to act by himself or his agents or employees, that is injurious to the public health, safety, good order and general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or tend to discredit charitable bingo operations in Missouri or the state of Missouri[.
]
In this case, the Legion established that its employee allowed Gaming’s representatives into the area where the representatives wanted to search.  Finnegan’s failure to elaborate on how he was “denied access” or “restrained” from investigating the premises, once he was in them, does not constitute persuasive evidence that he and the other officer were so restrained or that their access was denied.  Also, Flieg’s “admission” that he denied access to the highway patrolmen, taken on its own, is not dispositive; instead, the witnesses for both sides testified that the patrolmen were permitted access into the premises.  Such access is all that Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270(2) requires.
Summary


The Legion is not subject to discipline.


SO ORDERED on November 30, 2010.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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